AGENDA
SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Thursday, November 12, 2009
CITIZENS’ BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING
4:00 pm
A218C
MacDougall Administration Center
Santa Barbara City College
721 CIiff Drive

1. Call to order
2. Public comments
3. Approval of the minutes of the June 18, 2009 meeting {Attachment 1)
4. Committee membership

a. New student member — Ms. Nicole Ridgel!, SBCC Student Trustee

b. One-year term committee member: Mr. Lenny Ebenstein served a one-year term;

he can continue for a second two-year term

5. Revised estimated bond funding and spending (Attachment 2)
6. Status of construction projects supported by Measure V (Attachment 3)
7. Major maintenance p_rojects (Attachment 4)
8. Expenditure reports

a. 2008-09 final (Attachment 5)

b. 2009-10 budgeted and expenses year-to-date (Attachment 6)
9. Annual report

Next meetings: February 18, 2010; June 17, 2010



SUBJECT TO APPROVAL

SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Thursday, June 18, 2009
CITIZENS' BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING
4:00 pm
A218C
MacDougall Administration Center
Santa Barbara City College
721 CIiff Drive
1. Call to order
Vice President Trembly called the meeting to order.
Members present:
Ed Heron, Chair
Tim Trembly, Vice Chair

Elvira Gomez de Tafoya
Marshall Rose

Others present: Dr. Andreea Serban, Superintendent/President

Joe Sullivan, VP Business Services Liz Auchincloss, CSEA President

Joan Gaivan, PIO | Steve Massetti, URS Program Management Team
2. Public comments

No one expressed an interest to address the committee.

3. Approval of the minutes of the February 19, 2009 meeting
(This item was taken out of order after item 4.a awaiting the arrival of Mr. Heron)

Upon motion by Mr. Rose, seconded by Mr. Trembly, the Committee approved the
minutes of the meeting of February 19, 2009.

4. Status of construction projects supported by Measure V

a. School of Media Arts — status of state funding portion

Attachment 1
11/12/09



Citizen's Bond Oversight Committee
Page 2 of 5

Superintendent/President Serban reported that there were some changes made to SoMA
that took the project out of scope. Senator Denise Ducheny, co-chair of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee became involved and her recommendation in a letter sent
to the college on March 24 was to ask the Department of Finance to have the SoMA
project go for re-appropriation. Through much effort and intervention this decision was
reversed. However, as a penalty and because of the current state fiscal crisis, the original
state matching component for SoMA was reduced from $32 million to $22 million.

When the project was originally submitted to the state, the cost estimate of the project was
over $60 million, a much more elaborate project and, at that time, the Board of Trustees
stated that the college could not afford such a building. Therefore, after the project was
already submitted to the state with the $60 million price tag, the project was value
engineered and the cost was reduced to $50 million and later what was put on the bond
measure with a cost estimate of $46 million and the assumption that the state would
provide the $32 million in state matching funds. The $46 million estimate did not include
LEEDS certification and several other changes that included bringing the CAD lab into this
building and adding four offices, which added additional square footage to the project.
The revised cost estimate provided by Don Zimmer in November 2008 for this project, with
the LEEDS certification and additional changes, was $52 million.

The Department of Finance response was that the college originaily stated that this project
was going to cost $60 million and when the funding was appropriated - $32 million — it was
based on the $60 million estimate. Now, the college is stating that the project is more
likely a $52 million project therefore, we the state is going to keep the $10 million in
savings and give the college $22 million in matching funds. The college was allowed to
proceed and had the preliminary plans approved at the May 8, 2009 meeting of the Public
Works Board and the plans included LEEDS certification, the four additional offices, and
the CAD lab. Now we are in the position to submit the working drawings to the
Department of State Architect (DSA). The $10 million reduction is not insignificant and
this will now have to come out of Measure V funding. The other assumption has been that
the Foundation would be able to raise $5 million in donations, but in reality to date the
Foundation has raised a little over $1 million. While they could continue their fundraising
efforts for this project, it doesn’t look optimistic. At this point, the college will continue with
the working drawings and they will be submitted to the DSA. However,
Superintendent/President Serban and staff will spend time reviewing the projects and try
to gage the impact of the $10 million reduction. It is also unclear when the college will
receive the $22 million state matching funds for SoMA due to the current state budget
crisis.

Superintendent/President Serban reported that it is unclear at this point when the state
funding will come in for the Drama/Music project. Currently the construction work taking
place on Drama/Music is coming from Measure V funds with the hope that the state
funding will be received. It was also noted that in the original project list provided during
the Measure V campaign, assumptions were made that there would be state matching
funds for other projects such as $13 million for Humanities and $10 million for the Wake
Center and there were a number of other projects that were also expecting state matching
funds. The state uses a ranking system for every project submitted and other than the



Citizen’s Bond Oversight Committee
Page 3 of 5

Schott Center and the Administration building, the rest of the projects have too low of a
score to even be considered for state funding, realistically none of the projects have the
slightest chance of getting matching state funds in the next 10 years.

Superintendent/President Serban reported that at the November 2009 meeting a
presentation will be made to provide an update on what this all means to the college, as
we are now in a different situation then when the Measure V campaign was taking place.
The key question now being considered is how we will maximize the use of Measure V
funds so that they will most benefit the college.

Mr. Heron asked if the college had documented how the environment has changed since
the bond had passed and Superintendent/President Serban noted that it had. However,
there were certain assumptions made at the time and the information that was provided
was provided in good faith. Mr. Sullivan reported that in the college’s five year plan the
buildings were put into the plan and the information was sent to the Chancellor's Office
and they stated that the five year plan was acceptable to the state and then the budget
crisis hit and now they would not be funding all construction projects.

Mr. Rose noted that the college now has an amount of money that is available and there is
still a question of how much will be received from the state and what will this do to the
voters disconnect with the fact that they voted for this and they will now only get half of
what they voted for. Superintendent/President Serban reported that the information that
was stated as examples in the campaign was based on assumptions and things changed,
the fiscal crisis occurred and no one could have anticipated this happening. Mr. Sullivan
also noted that the District is not giving up its right to the state funds for the Drama/Music
remodel. If and when those funds become available, we will receive payment and if the
state forfeits on the bonds, then, of course, there will be no funding.

b. Drama/Music Remodel revised schedule

At the last meeting Mr. Steve Massetti, Program Manager for the Measure V projects,
reviewed the three scenarios that were developed for the Drama/Music remodel and
those were based on some assumptions, the first of which was getting a timely response
from the State Architect, as well as the State Chancellor’'s Office and because of the slow
response, the bidding period had to be delayed. The Board of Trustees, at their April
2009 meeting, approved the contract contingent upon approval by the State Chancellor's
Office, which was received on May 22, 2009, at which time the contract was awarded and
the notice to proceed was effective June 15, 2009. This project is not a typical project
where one contractor is selected for the whole project; and because there is more than
one contractor there may be some coordination issues. The other problem that could arise
is that once construction begins, there could be items that are located/discovered that are
not shown in the as-built drawings.

The three scenarios were reviewed again with the committee members and the “more
likely” scenario is still the scenario that everyone is working towards and the plan is to
complete the theater space and allow staff to move back in during the holiday break 2010-
2011. During the Spring 2010 semester, it will be known whether this scenario will still be



Citizen’s Bond Oversight Committee
Page 4 of 5

on schedule.
c. Other projects

Superintendent/President Serban reported that the Luria Conference and Press Center is
going as planned and bids received were lower than anticipated. Mr. Massetti reported
that the old building went down very quickly and the underground work has been
completed. The foundation work will begin next week and for the most part they are on
schedule and, once the concrete is poured, the project should move along rather quickly.

Bridge Deck Repair/Replacement: Mr. Massetti reported that there are two main elements
to this project, one is the structural upgrades of the bridge and the other is the
replacement of the deck. At the beginning of this project there was some question about
the deck material and that issue has been resolved. 1t is anticipated that construction will
begin next week.

Keyless Entry: The locks have been received and the purchasing department is working
with the locksmith to install them. The first locks will be installed on the Information
Technology doors and, once they are sure that they work, then others will be installed
around campus.

The Children’s Center: Last summer, the center had an awning installed to provide shade
and shelter for the children in the play area. In order to be able to finalize this project with
the Department of the State Architect, they required some ADA compliance work and a
parking area for a different type of handicap spot needs to be completed. The problem is
that this would require a significant amount of work and cost. Our architect is working with
them to try and find a workable solution for this project.

Pershing Park — Softball Facility Upgrade: The College has a joint use agreement with the
City for use of the softball and baseball fields at Pershing Park. The baseball fields at this
time don't need improvement; however, the softball field does have a need for
improvement. This project will consist of upgrading the softball practice and play facility.
This will involve new fencing, grading, and improve dugouts so that they have comparable
facilities to baseball, improve the backstop and provide lighting and seating as well. Doug
Reeves has been hired as the architect and he will be setting up meetings with the City,
as well as our athletic department. '

Emergency Phone System: Staff has provided the locations of existing emergency phones
as well as a proposal for new locations. These phones will be the blue light phones that
are seen on campus.

Generator Supported Services: This project is reviewing what areas can be added to the
current emergency power. In the Library and Physical Science building, we would
enhance the generator support for computer server rooms and computer closets, in the
Admin building we are looking at adding the Emergency Communication Center as well as
Superintendent/President Serban’s office and Vice President Sullivan’s office area, the
Switchboard area, the Helpdesk area and all of the wiring closets in the building. This



Citizen's Bond Oversight Committee
Page 5 of 5

project has been board approved and they are currently working with the architect to
schedule a load test to figure out what capacity the generator can support. They will also
be looking at what it will take to operate the whole campus on generator power.

Exterior Painting projects: We have received the technical specs for the paint, and we
have put together a pre-qualification package and we will be going through this bid
process advertising for pre-qualification. All paint contractors would have to submit their
prequalification packages and if they prequalify they will be allowed to bid on the project.
By going through this process we are more likely get commercial contractors who do
commercial buildings, and they would have the ability to handle a project like this. This
will be submitted for board approval and hope to get the project done over the summer.

Superintendent/President Serban reported that except for Drama/Music and SoMA, all of
these projects are funded by Measure V funds.

5. Expenditure report

Superintendent/President Serban reported that $47,000,000 had been received from the
first issuance of the bonds. Mr. Heron asked about the Bond Administration costs and
Superintendent/President Serban noted that this was the fee that was charged by the
agency that handled the selling of the bond. There were no other questions on this item.

Superintendent/President Serban reported that at the next meeting the student appointed
to this committee will be introduced. It was also requested that the committee’s role on
reporting out to the community be reviewed.

Committee President Heron adjourned the meeting and the meetings are scheduled for
November 12, 2009; February 18, 2010; June 17, 2010.



SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE
Estimated Bond Funding and Spending, Revised September 22, 2009

District Funding

[Based on decision to postpone SOMA State Funding {Measure V) Total Funding |
ADA Compliance $ - $ 3,050,000!% 3,050,000
Drama Music _ $ 1088800019 9976731 $ 20,864,731
Unfunded Major Maintenance Projects 3 - $ 17657515| 8% 17,657,515
School of Media Arts ' $ - |$  2000000]|% 2,000,000
Physical Science - East Wing Modernization $ -
Schott Center Modernization (ADA/Seismic) $ 10,450,000 $ 7,084,680 | $ 17,534,680
Humanities Building Modernization $ 14051134 |§ 14,051,134
Classroom/Lab Modemization for nursing, health, auto and '

other career tech programs $ 3173459 | % 3,173,459
Wake Center modernization ' $ -
Campus center - School of Culinary Arts Renovation &

Expansion $ 48412503 4,841,250
Physical Science 101 Modernization $ 471,947 | $ 471,947
Administration §uilding Modernization $ 18,480,000 | $ 90835296 | 8 28,415 296
Contingency/Program Management $ 5000000]% 5,000,000
Total $ 39818000|$% 77,242,013 |$% 117,060,013
REVISED ESTIMATED BOND SPENDING - FIRST BOND District Funding

ISSUANCE State Funding (Measure V) Total Funding |
ADA Compliance $ - |$ 1,000,000 % 1,000,000
Drama Music $ 10,888,000|% 9976731 % 20,864,731
Unfunded Major Maintenance Projects S - $ 11578676 (% 11,578,676
School of Media Arts (funds already expended on design,

preliminary plans and working drawings) $ 2,000000]|% 2,000,000
Physical Science 101 Modernization $ 471,947 | § 471,947
Campus center - School of Culinary Arts Renovation &

Expansion $ 4,841,250 | § 4,841,250
Humnanities Building Modernization $ 140511341 % 14,051,134
Contingency/Program Management $ 30000008 3,000,000
Total first bond issuance $ 10,888,000 (% 46,919,738 | % 57,807,738
Total Cash Requirement w/o State funding $ 57807738

85% of $47,000,000 $ 39,950,000

REVISED ESTIMATED BOND SPENDING - SECOND

District Funding

BOND ISSUANCE State Funding {Measure V) Total Funding___
ADA Compliance $ - |$ 2050000]3% 2,050,000
Schott Center Modernization (ADA/Seismic) $ 104500001 % 7,084680 | $ 17,534 680
Unfunded Major Maintenance Projects E - $ 6,078,839 | $ 6,078,839
Classroom/Lab Madernization for nursing, health, auto and

other career tech programs 3 3173459 | % 3,173,459
Administration Building Modernization $ 18,480,000 | $ 9,835206 | § 28,415,296
Contingency/Program Management 3 2,000,000 1 % 2,000,000
Total second bond issuance $ 28,930,000 (% 303222741 % 59,252,274
TOTAL 15T AND 2ND BOND ISSUANCE $ 39818,000|% 77,242,012 |% 117,060,012

Astachment 2
Page 1of 2
11/12/09



SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE

ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATION OF PROJECTS, STATE MATCHING ASSUMPTIONS AND COST

ESTIMATES PRESENTED ON JUNE 2, 2008 ON THE MEASURE V BOND

Estimated State  Estimated District Total

Project Funding Funding Funding
1 Physical Science East Wing

Classrooms/Lab Restoration and

Seismic Safety Upgrades $ 4225000 $ 3,033,333 $ 7,258,333
2 Physical Science Lecture Hall

Restoration and Seismic Safety

Upgrades 738,628 471,947 1,210,575
3 Classroom/Lab Conversion for

Nursing, Health, Auto and Other

Career Tech Programs 1,099,149 1,173,459 2,272,608
4 School of Media Arts (SoMA) * 32,072,000 9,345,200 46,417,200

of which funded by Foundation

Capital Campaign 5,000,000*
5 District-wide Major Maintenance

Projects 17,657,515 17,657,515
6  Americans with Disabilities Act

Accessibility Upgrades 4,050,000 4,050,000
7  Drama/Music Classroom, Lab,

Performance Area Restoration and

Seismic Safety Upgrade 12,711,681 9,976,731 22,688,412
8 Computer Science, ESL, Foreign

Languages, Art Classroom/Lab

Restoration and Seismic Safety

Upgrade (Humanities Building) 17,893,864 14,051,134 31,944,998
9 School of Culinary Arts and Campus

Center Restoration and Repairs 4,998 862 3,811,084 8,809,946
10 Schott Center Restoration, Repairs,

and Seismic Safety Upgrades 9,506,000 7,084,680 16,590,680
1T Wake Center Restoration, Repairs,

and Seismic Safety Upgrades 8,813,710 6,586,929 15,400,639

$ 92,058,894 § 77,242,012 $ 174,300,906

*The Foundation for Santa Barbara City College committed to raise$5.0 million for this project.

Attachment 2
Page 2of 2
1112/09



&

SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE

URS Program Management Team PROJECT STATUS REPORT
November2009
Project Status:

#6567 School of Media Arts:

The Board of Trustees voted to postpone the School of Media Arts (SOMA) project. To
complete the design phase which had been underway, the College has proceeded with
submittal to the Division of the State Architect (DSA) and will obtain a permit from DSA.
The existing water supply is inadequate for fire protection, per Water Resources
Engineering Associates (WREA). Further investigation completed. Analysis sent to Kruger,
Bensen and Ziemer (KBZ) for design completion. Improvements to Campus water system
are necessary even if SOMA is not constructed.

#6582 Drama/Music Modernization:

Construction commenced June 15, 2008.

Demolition, roof replacement, plumbing, structural work, and pile drilling underway.
Additional areas requiring asbestos abatement or having the potential to need abatement
have been discovered. Draft cost proposal received and reviewed. The College's
Construction Manager, gkkWorks (GKK) is to negotiate appropriate pricing for additional
abatement work required.

Unforeseen condition encountered regarding conduit and ducting under stage floor. GKK
and the College's Architect, John Sergio Fisher and Associates (JSFA) will investigate to
determine design changes. Will result in additional cost.

Sound proof booths were not called out for replacement on design drawings. item is under
discussion with the Program Management Team (PMT), JSFA, GKK, and College Staff. Will
result in additional cost.

The College terminated the Schipper Audio/Visual (A/V) contract “for convenience.” The
A/V contract has been awarded to Diani Building Corp. Diani is now the prime contractor on
all three bid packages. The Board of Trustees approved this change on September 24,
2009. The State approval of the change was received on October 30, 2009.

#6586 Luria Conference and Press Center:

Concrete and structural steel in place, framing and roof deck installation underway.

Change Order #1 was approved by the Board on September 24, 2009.

The project has experienced delays due to structural steel fabrication and installation issues,
but since structural steel has been essentially completed, progress has improved.

#6587 Bridge Deck Repair/Replacement:

Construction began June 29, 2009. Bridge is currently open. Finished deck surface is
100% installed.
Due to severe unforeseen damage to the wood structure of the bridge, primarily consisting
of dry-rot and termite damage, it has become apparent that additional repair work is
necessary. All ten of the existing glue-lam beams require replacement. The Contractor,
Cushman Contracting Corporation, has submitted a cost proposal for the repair/replacement
in excess of $2.5 million, in addition to work performed to date. The College will utilize the
services of a local consultant and cost estimator to conduct a thorough cost estimate to
justify or rebut the proposed change order. In addition, billings to date and hourly pay rates
will be audited by a labor compliance consultant. Negotiations for change order pricing are
underway.
Change Order #4 was approved by the Board at the October 29, 2009 meeting.
The project has been significantly delayed due to the unforeseen damage.

Attachment 3

Page 10f 2
11/12/09



SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE

cc URS Program Management Team PROJECT STATUS REPORT

November2009

#6611 Keyless Entry/Eiectronic Locks

¢ Phase | implementation is complete. Locks have been installed and appear to be working
properly with software.

+ Phase Ii analysis and design underway. PMT will coordinate with Security and Information
Technology (IT) regarding locations and quantity. |T and Security will coordinate training
and access lists.

+ Once a complete list of additional doors is established, implementation and scheduling will
be coordinated for Phase Il work.

#6644 Pershing Park — Softball Facility Upgrade:

+ Design was reviewed with City Parks and Recreation on August 26, 2009. The department
was generally willing to accept the revised design but requested certain new improvements.
Total project estimated cost is approximately $365,000 (without additional City requests).
The project was presented to the Parks and Recreation Commission on September 23,
2009. The Commission voted unanimously to approve the project.

* The project was presented to the Historic Landmarks Commission on October 14, 2009,
The Commission voted unanimously to approve the project.

+ The next step is to present the project to the Coastal Commission, requesting an exclusion
permit, then completion of design. This is currently in progress.

#6685 Emergency Phone System:
+ College Staff has provided information regarding phones and locations.
+ Certain locations will be solar and cellular due to proximity of power and phone access.
» PMT will prepare bid package for installation.

#6694 Generator Supported Services:
» Feasibility study completed and received.
o Cost proposal for full design and contract administration under review.
» Total projected project budget estimated to be approximately $200,000.

#6695 Gourmet Dining Room (GDR) Modernization:

» Partially Foundation-funded project to modernize certain elements of the GDR.

e PMT contacted Santa Barbara Contractors’ Association (SBCA) and obtained a list of local
interior designers with dining room design experience.

¢ PMT has met with several designers, including some from list received from SBCA.

* Aninterior designer has been selected to perform design services. Scope of improvements
is limited to relocating stub wall, flooring, painting, limited window treatments, lighting, tables

. and chairs (indoor and outdoor), ceiling improvement, and A/V {to include retractable

projector and screen).

#6700 Humanities Building Improvements:
o Staff and PMT held project kick-off meeting on September 18, 2009.
* RFP for Architectural Services is under development.

#6702 Campus Center Improvements:
+ Staff and PMT held project kick-off meeting on October 16, 2009.
¢ RFP for Architectural Services is under development.

Attachment 3
Page 2 of 2
1112/09



Preliminary Estimated Major Maintenance Project Schedule
for MEASURE V Funded projects, unless otherwise noted

Estimated

Estimated Estimated Estimated  Completion
Description Cost Start Date Duration Date Comments

Luria Conference and Press Center $ 1,708,000 *$626,050 in private donations
6611 Campus Wide - Exterior electronic locks $ 300,000 Apr-09 365 Apr-10 Underway
6684  Generator supporied services ] 200,000 Jun-09 300 Mar-10 Pending Approval
6587 Bridge Dack - Replace/repair $ 2,000,000 Jun-08 180 Nov-09 Delay - Unforeseen Conditions
6645 Campus Wide - Energy Management System (EMS) Ph1 $ 349,641 Jun-09 180 Nov-08 Underway
6637 Children's Center - misc. repairs and upgradss {Scope Definition)
$ 100,000 Dec-09 90 Mar-10 DSA Issues
68670 Pershing Park - replace screens at tennis courts $ 15,000 Qot-08 30 Oct-08 COMPLETED
8672 ECC 5-7, 17, 18, 21 and Bookstore - Repair Rocfing - 3 75,000 Oct-09 80 Dec-09 Bid Prep Underway
8660 Campus Wide - Emergency loudspeaker systemn $ 150,000 Nov-08 80 Jan-10 Research Underway
6647 ECC 1-15 - Replace HVAC units $ 42,000 Deac-19 45 Jan-10 Bid Prep Underway
8640 La Playa Stadium - Replace bleacher seating - $ 100,000 Jan-10 a0 Apr-10 * After Conf and Preas Box
6697 Campus Wide - Energy Management System (EMS) Ph2 $ 1,500,000 Underwa
Student Services - air balance $ 125,000 Combine with EMS7
Oak Restoration area - Video surveillance cameras {review ‘ ] Resaarch Underwa
IDC, BG - Exterior paint $ 180,000 Jul-10 * Exterior Paint Package
6649 PE - new landscape at ramps, 3rd floor and La Playa $ 100,000 May-10 8¢ Jun-10 * PE Package A
6653 PE - Sports Pavilion - handrail at upper walkway $ 17,000 May-10 &0 Jun-10 * PE Package A (or earlier)
8639  Parking Structure - Pigeon Decontamination $ 80,000 May-10 30 May-10 Partially Complete - Bids rovd.
| 6646 PE - Replace doors and door hardware - Sports Pavilion $ 100,000 May-10 150 Sep-10 * PE Package C
6658 _PE - upgrade all restrooms $ 200,000 May-10 150 Sep-10 * PE Package C
8654 PE - new cabinets and seating in LFC & HPC $ 25,000 May-10 150 Sep-10 * PE Package C
6648 PE - Replace lockers - women & men's locker reoms $ 25,000 May-10 150 Sep-10 * PE Package C
6644 Pershing Park - Softball facility upgrade $ 400,000 May-10 240 Dec-10 In City Review
6652 PE - Sports Pavilion - Paint 2nd floor hallway $ 10,000 May-10 a0 Juk10 * PE Package D
6650  PE - paint hallways on first and second floor of pavilion $ 25,000 May-10 90 Jul-10 * PE Package D
6643 Student Services Building - Repair & refinish trellis $ 250,000 May-10 €0 Jun-10 Bid Prep Underway
6661 1DG - Replace fiooring & paint interior § 500,000 May-10 120 Aug-10 Swing Space Issue
8663 LRC - Remodel (Fike): Phase | $ 150,000 May-10 120 Aug-10 Prelim Research Underway
6668 OE, Hum, IDC, PE - Paint interior rooms (misc.) $ 25,000 Hold Hold Hold * QE and Hum. Upgrades?
6656 PE - replace bleachers in gym $ 50,000 May-10 120 Aug-10 Research Underway
6687 _Wake - CE Cosmetology conversion by Surmmer 2010 $§ 1,000,000 May-10 120 Aug-10 RFP Under Development
8664 LRC - Remodel (Pike): Phase Il $ 150,000  May-10 150 Sep-10___ Prelim Research Underway
6675 Campus Wide - Replace urinals, toilets and drinking fountains 5 50,000 May-10 240 Dec-10
6677 La Playa - Resurface track $ 500,000 May-10 90 Ju-10 DSA Required?
6653 La Playa - Resurface arificial turf $ 500,000 May-10 120 Aug-10 DSA Required?
6655 PE - paint exterior $ 80,000 May-10 90 Jul-10 * Exterior Paint Package
6651 PE - racarpet men's team room & women's staff locker room § 25,000 Jun-10 90 Aug-10 * Flooring Package
_B666  A183, MDT, H300,H304, H307, H308 - New carpet b 25,000 Jun-10 a0 Aug-10 * Flooring Package
6667 _PE - Upstairs locker room New VCT-BC101, $ 25,000 Jun-10 a0 Aug-10 * Flooring Package
6659 PE - Repair patio at Gym entry (tar issue) b 50,000 Jur-10 60 Jul-10 * PE Package A
6638 Cafeteria /GDR - Install greasa trap & replace GDR floor drains
$ 75,000 Hoeld Hold Hold * GDR Ramodel/lCC Remodal
6682  Student Services - Recarpet second floor $ 50,000 Jun-10 90 Aug-10 * Flooring Package
6678 Schott Center - parking lot resurface $ 120,000 Jun-10 90 Aug-10 Crack Seal/Slurry Seal
6518 Loma Alta Crosswalk ADA Compliance $ 100,000 Api-11 B0 May-11 Research Underway
€882 LRC - Heating - install reheat system 3 25,000 May-11 90 Juk11 * HVAC Package
6668 OE 180 - raplace heating system $ 20,000 Hold Hold Hold OE Remodel.
§684  Admin, HRC & MDT (F&0) - Upgrade elavators $ 118,000 May-11 90 Juk11 Admin Complete
66880 East Campus - Snack Shop 5 300,000 May-11 a0 Jul-11 RFP Under Developrnent (2010}
6681 West Campus - Snack Shop 3 300,000 May-11 90 Jul-11 !
6657 PE - Sports Pavilion - Replace Gym Floor $ 1,002,783 May-11 120 Aug-11 Research Underway
6885 MODT - resurface driveway $ 35,000 Jun-11 30 Jul-11 Research Undarway
6688 Wake Center - resurface parking lot 3 300,000 Jun-11 90 Aug-11 Crack Seal/Slurry Seal
6683 VWake - replace child size plumbing fixtures w/standard $ 25,000 Jan-12 120 Apr-12 Research Underway
B576 East Campus - all-weather bus stop $ 100,000 Mar-12 90 May-12 Rasearch Underway
8555 Horticulture - fancing and $ 80,000 Jun-12 B0 Jul-12 Research Unde

6842 Campus Wide - Chiller coil replacament and coating 5 189,200 Ongoing Underway
6685 Campus Wide - Upgrade Emergency Phone system $ 50,000 QOngoing Underway
6688  East Campus Water System Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown  New Project
6699  Network Infrastructure - Main, Schott, Wake 3 500,000 Unknown MNew Project

$ 16,232,274

These preliminary schedule estimates were determined after considering factors such as College priority, site logistics, campus needs, funding availability, analysis and
design timefinas, DSA review (when requirad), and College schedules. All costs and dates contained herein are estimates for planning purposes only and are subject to
change based upon several factors, including those outlined above, Tl ‘;itgv%algn;%ry timatec g_rgrg_gula will be updated as the program progresses.

G @ fF
k @S‘ %} Attachment 4
11/12/09

K B



€0 | abed WY S0'ZL 600Z/9/L1 pelepdn JseT eleq 928S - sletoueuld seduls

BUON :Ag pasa)id  .ZF = PPuUN4 (BUBIID UOHIBPS

00 00°000°6Z 000 - 000 00°000'sE 000 SJ2)20] Wioo! Iexo0T] soe|dey — 8199
00 00'000'ZY 000 00°0 00'000°ZY 000 §1-10D3 suun DYAH soejdesy — 2100
a0 00'000'001 000 000 00°000°001 000 uolired spodg s100Q soeIday — 9¥99
000} 000 000 68'129'202 68°129'202 68°129' weisAs )by ABieu3 spesbdn — Gro9
00 00'000'002 000 00°0 00000002 000 apeibdn |leqyos »ied bulysted — ##99
00 00"000'062 000 000 00°000°052 000 sillesL Ysiuysy pue Nedsy — £+99
00 00002 681 0070 0Q'o 00°00Z'681 000 Juawaoe(dey 100 JSIYD ~ 299
¥ vZ'G6L LY 000 9. ¥02'Z 00°000°05 000 eheide Buness Jeyoes|g aoeldsy — 0y99
00 00°000'08 000 000 00°000°08 00’0 uoneunuejuooa(] uosbid — 6£99
00 00°000'52 000 00'0 00700062 oo'n sulelq 4ao 1 del] 9sEaID BURISED — 8E99
L'6 018¥6'06 000 06°L50'6 007000001 000 uonezjwepoW "1 Bulurest Apeg — ¢g9
£0 v Z80'810'c 00’0 95'/16°9 00°000'520'2 ao0 soueldwo vy siepdn - 6199
00 00°089'¥80°2 000 000 00°089'¥80"2 000 UonezZispoly Jejusd ROYOS ~ £199
g6 Z5185'042 0z 9% 8zZ'Z0v'6Z 00°000'00€ 00°0 €207 JluoHB|T jleisu] — L 199
0001 000 000 oL LLLLLE'L 9L 212 LLE L 69'622'9.2 aoedg Buimg Buipiing elqepod — 6659
o0 00°00%'862 000 00'0 00°00%'862 00'0 1| aseyd Bujzep-ay ows1vg O3 — 9650
1S 06227666 000 0L'225'08 00°000°000°} 000 saieday pue |[ea] onusiag abpug — 1959
812 EVFECL PP8 000 G L19'GET 00°0S6'6.20°) 000 18)ua7) s88l PUE 8DUBISJUDD BUNT — 98GH
6 v.°66)' 1¥6'8 v L80'L 08'9Z.'568 00'F96'618'6 00'0 UONEZILISPO DISNN BWEI] — 286D
00 00°000'00} 000 000 007000'001 000 yoepsiielpuey Jjus) snduesd — Lggo
00 00°000'004 000 000 00°000°'00} 00'0 doig sng Jayeapy-|ly sndwed jse3 — 9269
X L' LZL'629'CL 000 6¥'£8Z'806 00°500'8E5'ElL 000 SHY BIPB JO [0040S yaa L ubiH — 1969
00 00°000'00} 000 0o'o 00°000°00} 000 X3 wwoy shyg Jsniy ewe.g 'DaT ured ~ 1959
oo 00°000'06 000 000 00°000'06 000 VAV Yied puy Buious 4 amnyndluoH — 6669
00 00°000'G.2 00°0 00'0 00°000'52 000 00y ealy aINdINOS — 6459
00 00ovZ'es 000 000 00°0¥Z'28 000 Bunybry AsusBiawz “11D HOYOS — 9EGY
0a 00°000'SZ | 000 000 00°000'521 000 $BIIMBS WBPNIS JBIPUBH IV — LEGO
00 00°000'004 000 000 00700000} 00’0 HeM-SS0ID E}Y BWOT — LG9
€2 £2°€96' 10" L 00'0 BE'995'GEY 19°625°4€8' | 000 UoREJISIUIIPY puog — 009Y

1Bpg Jo SVuUBLEA saoueIquNoUg |enjoy 1ebpng fpy 186png ‘opy uojjeziuebio

°od lea) |EosI4 81eq-o]-iea ) sjeq-0]-1BoA lea ) €954 Jea A |Bosld
(%001) 6002/0€/9 JO SV pung uononJjsuoy puog -- z¢ adA] pung

saouejeq ainjipuadx3y

Altachment 5
Page 1 0of 3
11/12/09



€ Jo g abeg WV 50:Z) 6002/9/L1 perepdn ise ejeq 2048 - slepueuly Jadug

oUON :Ag Passllld  ,Zp = FPUNJ (BUBIID UOKIS|eS

00 00°000'00% 00°0 0070 00"000'008 000 ele|d BT 18 joR) SOBUNSSY — /169
00 00°000'05 000 000 00°000'05 000 sjayoea|q aoe|dal wnipess eAeld e — 9299
o0 00°000'05 000 000 00°000'05 000 utejunoy ¢ sia|ioy'sjeuin aoejdey — 6299
00 00°000'05 000 000 00°000'05 000 Buness soeidal 101 Sd - #299
(ko) 00°000'5Z5 000 000 00°000'6ZS 000 Bipg samuewny wi sjadies acejdey - £299
00 00°000°6L 00°0 00'0 00°000'6L 000 Buyool siedel siojsyood 2 303 — 2209
69 00°0G2'g¥ 00°0 00°052°E 00°000'05 000 suwinjoo Jiedal Jaweg sndwed — 1299
00 00°000'5L 000 00'0 00°000'G1 000 sua810s aoe|del yied Buysied — 0299
00 00°000°5Z 000 000 00°000'SZ 000 Jousiul sstued 34 ‘301'WNH'I0 — 5999
00 00°000°02 000 000 00°000'02 000 waishs Bunesy soejdal 0gl 30 — 8999
00 00'000°6Z 00'0 00'0 00°000'62 000 woos 80| saeisdn 34 -~ 1999
00 00°000°6Z 000 000 00'000'G2 000 Jodieo mau | AW — 9999
00 00°000°6¢ 00'0 000 00°000'6E 000 Aemanup soepnsal | QN — 5999
00 00'000°05 ) 000 00'0 00°000°051 000 1 85BYd :|8POWSY O — +999
o] 0G'000'0S ) 000 000 00'000'051 000 | 3sBYd |9pOWaY HY1 — £999
a0 00'000°62 000 000 00°000'62 000 wojsAs jeays. ||lesul Bunesy oy — 2999
00 00'000°005 00’0 000 00°000°008 000 wied 1 Bunooy aveidal-Oa] — 1999
0o 00'000°05} 000 00°0 00°000'0G1 000 wajsAs Jeyeadspnof Aousbiow3 - 0999
00 00°000°0% 000 000 00°000'08 000 Anue wig je ojed Jledey - 3d — 6599
00 00'000°002 000 00°0 00°000°002 000 swoo.sei (|e spelbdn - 3d — 8599
00 00'€62°200') 000 000 00'€64°200'k 000 uoljined spodg ul sooy soejdsy — £599
00 00'000°05 00'0 000 00°000°05 000 WAB uy siayoes|q soeidal - 34 — 9599
00 00°000°00 000 00°0 00°'006'001 000 . Jouapxa wied - 34 — 5699
00 00°000'6Z 0070 00°0 00°000°62 000 3dH/O41 Buness g sjeuiqes mau - 3d — #6939
00 00°000°Z1 0070 000 00'000°21L 000 Aemyj|lem iizJpUBy UO|IABd SHODS — £699
00 00°000°04 0070 000 00°000°01 000 ured uoliaRd spodg 3d — 2599
00 00'000°6Z 00°0 000 00°000'62 000 swoos Jeyoojaues) Jadiesel 34 — 1699
0a 00'000'62 000 000 00'000'6Z 000 €100y puz B 15| sAemjley juled-3d — 0599
92 r0'818'cL 000 96'181'92 00" 000001 000 eheld e 44 pig ‘sdwes adesspue — 6499

wmvm jo BIUBLEA saduexuinaug emdy gwmo_._m ..—u( ﬁwmv:m opy cc_umN_:mm:O

"10d Iea A |eosild aeq-ol-jea\ ajeq-ol-Ba\ 1ea |eosiq 1ea ) |eosi4
(%001) 600Z/0£/9 JO SY pun4 uoi}onJysuo) puog -- gy 2dA} pung

saouejeg ainjipuadx3y

Attachment 3
Page 2 of 3
11/12/09



£Jo ¢ ebed WY S0:Z} 6002/9/11 :peiepdn 1sen eleq 004S - s|esueul syt
BUON :Ag pelollld  .Zb = PUNS BUBIHD UKD,

06 66'P6O'BEY'EY  YO'CLZ'6 £9'ZEL'B92 Y 99°001'8LL Ly BLISE'RLT pung uoonsuDy puog [€j0)
00 00°000'0¢ 000 000 00°000°0E 000 suwn|og iieday aouasPg (eaisAyd — 9699
00 00°000'001 000 00°0 00°000'001 000 saojaleg pepioddng Joje1Buas; — 599
00 00°000'00% 000 000 00°000'005 000 Hnp [eoyny efeld e — £699
00 00'000'L L 00°0 000 00°000°L L 000 sprsBdn jlanuiels yinos SanuBWNH — 7699
00 00°000'EE 000 0070 00°000'cE 000 £0£-00€ SWoOJ JOoIdPUNOS SalURWINH — LGIY
Qo 00'000°62 000 000 00°000's2 000 Wosad dwnd sy sailluRWINH — 0690
00 00 000'8+Z 00'0 000 00°000'8+Z 0070 wewede|day JajpueH Iy NQ — 6899
00 00°000°00% 000 000 00°000'00€ 000 10| Bupped aoepnsal - 2eM —~ 3899
00 00°000°000°| 000 0070 00°000'000°} 000 unisisaued £ojojawsos axem — /899
00 000000t 00°0 000 00'000'0t 000 SOUB[IIBAINS 0BDIA UOHEIV)SS) HEBQ - 9850
5l revEZEL 8E68L'2 8L'G.S'VE 00'000'0S 000 we)sAg suoyd Aousbiewy epesbdn — 5399
Ly 0025219 00'0 00'erZ'9s 00000811 00'0 spebdn ojeasis uWPY' LQW'DYH — #8399
00 00'000°6Z 00’0 000 00°000'62 000 SaJnXY susp|iyo aoe|dal - ayep — £899
00 00°000'05 000 Q00 00'000'05 000 yadieo aoe|del Sa0IAIS JUSPMIS — 2899
00 00°000°00€ 00°0 000 00°000'00€ 000 sndwieg) 1sopm doug yoeug — L8g9
00 00°000°00€ 000 000 00°000'00€ 000 sndwe)) jse3 doyg yoeus — 0gLH
00 00'000'08 00'0 000 00'000'08 00°0 Jejesy soedas N0 HOYSS - 6299
00 00000021 000 000 00°000'0Z1L 000 sorpnsal jo| Bupped 10 noyos — 8299
.mvm Jo QOUelIEA Saduelquinau3g lenjoy .wmu_..m ..—U( ﬁmmﬁsm ‘opy :O_wNN_:mm._O

10d I3, [eosiq aeg-oL-eas aleqQ-ol-1ea) ieaj |eosiy lea) |gos|4

Attachment 5
Page Jof 3
11/12109

(%,001) 600Z/0£/9 Jo SV

pund uonanijsuos puog -- gy adA)] pung
sajuejeg ainjipuadxy



£40 | ebed WV G024 600Z/9/L1 :pelepd( I1se Bleq 0088 - sjenueuly Jejdw
8UON 'Ad pausild 2% = PPUR (BUSNUD UONIYE

00 00°000°05 000 000 00°000°05 00°000'05 wAb ul susyoealq soeldal - 3d — 9599
00 00°000°C0} 000 000 00°000'001 00°000'00} ioyerxe Jued - 34 - 5599
00 00°000°LL 000 0070 00°000°LL 00°000'L} Aemojjem leipuBY UOIIABY SHOOS — £599
00 00°000°0L 000 000 00°000°0} 00'000°0L wied uojjjaed spodsg 3d — 2599
oo 00'000'6Z 000 000 00'000'sE 00°000'6Z SWOO. Jevoo|wea) 18diedal 34 — L599
00 00°000'62 000 000 00'000'6e 00'000'GZ sioof) puz B 18| sAemjjey juied-3d — 0599
[AA4 PTEIP'LS Q0°045'6 0g'veL'9 ¥raLe'es PO'BLE'EL efeld e 4|4 pig ‘sdwel adeospue — 5490
00 00°000'G2 00’0 Q00 00°000°6Z 00°000'52 S13)30] Woot 10 aceldsy — 8199
00 00°000°2¥ co'o 00’0 00'0002Y 00°000'ZP GL-1DD3 siun DYAH aoeiday — /499
oa 00'000°001L 000 00’0 00°000°001 00°000'001 ucliined suodg siooq ade|day — 9199
o'y 2£°950'v8E 000 €OPYE'GL oo.ooo.OOw 00°'000°00F apeiBdn (leqyos ed Bulsied - 199
00 00°000'052 60’0 000 00'000°052 00°000'052 sil|aJ L ysiuyey pue Jledey — £499
00 AL 000 00’0 $2°G6L16 Y2 '66L' 26 efej4e Bunesg ssyoes|g soeldey — OF99
00 00700008 00’0 000 00°000°08 00°000'08 uopeunuejuoosq uosbld — 6£99
00 01°8F6'06 000 00’0 01'2¥6'06 01°'8v6'06 uopeziwspoW "1 bues Apes - g9
oo ¥ 000°008 00’0 oo'o ¥¥'000°008 ¥¥'000'008 soue)dwos vay s1epdn — 6199
00 00°089'vel 000 og'o 00'089°v8L 00°'089'¥8! uolEZILISPON JaIUua]) HOUIS - €199
£l L' 020' 292 00’0 1245 24'165°042 z4'165'042 $4007 djuoND8(] |IBISUl — 199
oSl Z9'651'6- 00'0 Zochi'og 00't+S6°91 00'¥56'91 soedg Buwmg Buipiing ejqeHod — 6659
£'Lg 06°L00'ZP6 00°S2L'E 00'G6Z'S00°L 06°L2F'6¥6°) 06'Zer'6r6l sieday pue [ea3 olusIas #bpug — 2959
I'ee 2Z°808'655 GO0 9Z2'0.€'v8e €6'841v¥8 £5'841 '8 18juad ssald pue aduaIsjUo]) BLNT — 9850
90l Z5°LrL'r00's 00'GLS'SE 89°LLG'VLG 02 PET ¥S6'8 02 veZ'vs6'e UoeZILIBPON DISNN BlUEIQ] -~ 2369
00 00°000°00} Hoy 000 00°'000°00L €0°000'001 doyg sng Jaylesp-ly sndwep jse3 — 9,69
6'S S5 EYZo6Y 000 96'L2¥'LE 15122628 1S 12L'625 SUY BIPA 4O |00YOS Yo UBIH -~ 1969
(Y] 00°000'001 000 Q00 00°000'001 00°000°001 X3 WwWog sng 2IsNiy BLBI] “DJ7 Wed — 1959
00 00°000°06 00'0 000 00°000°06 00°000'06 YAV Yied puy Buiouey aIn)nomoH — G659
o0 00000621 00’0 Q00 00 000'szL 00'000'621 $80IA9G JuBpMS J8|pueH Y — LEGO
00 00°000'00} 00’0 000 00'000°001 00°000°001 HIEM-SS0I]) E)|Y BUWOT — BG9
S'6 FAt AR g T 000 Lreae'sat €Z'961'196°'L £Z°961° 196} uciRlsiuiLpyY puog — 009y

16pg jo aouelBA saoueIqUINOU] lenay 1ebpng Ipy 186png "opy uoljeziuefiCy

1°d Jea\ |eosl seQ-ol-ea 2)B(J-01-leaj IBS A B98I Jea, [eosld

Attachment 6
Page 1 0of 3
11112109

{(%¥E) 600Z/1LE/OL JO SY

pun4 uoponJisuc?) puog -- Zy adA] pung .

sasuejeg ainjipuadx3y



£o g affedq WV G0'Z) 6002/9/L1L paiepdn ise ejeq D08S - sjeueuld ss|du
BUON :Ag paleyld ,Zf = Ppund ‘BuUsiuD uonoe|
o0 00'000°005 000 000 00°000°008 00°000°008 Hn} [eouyy eleld e - £699
00 00'000°00€ 000 000 00°000'00€ 007000'00¢ 101 Bupped soepnses - oYem — 8899
00 00°000°000'L 000 000 00°000'000'4 00°000'000°} uoissaaua) ABojojatusos) axem - 1999
oo 00'000'0F 000 000 00°000'0F 00°000'0t 30UB|||I2AINS OBRIA UONEIOISAI XBO — 9899
ozEL ¥ Le0'e- 82'009'G o8Pl ZTver'cl ZTYTY'SL we)sAg auoyd Aousbisw3 spesbdn - Geg9
o0 00°262'19 000 000 00°462'19 00°152'18 epeuBdn JojeAs|e LILPY LAW'DHH — #3899
00 00°000'GZ 00’0 000 00'000'5Z 00°000'52 saunxy susipjiyo eoejdal - axem — £860
00 00°000'05 000 000 00°000°05 00°000°05 ledies aoeidal seaMBg WUAPNIS — 2899
00 00°000'00E 000 o0 00°000°'00€ 00°000°00€ sndwed 1sep dous Joeus — |2gg
00 00°000'00€ 000 000 00°'00G'00E Q0°000°00€ sndwe jse3 doys Joeus —- 0899
00 00°00002- 000 o0 00°000°0¢- 00°'000'02- Iejeey soejdal 17 HOYDS — 6499
00 00000021 Qoo 00’0 00'000'0Z) 00°000'0Z1L aoepnsal jo| Bupyed 13 noyss — 8299
00 00°000°'00S 000 00'c 00°000°005 00°000'00G efe|d e Je yoesn sdepnsay — //99
) 00°000°05 000 000 00°000°05 00°000'0% siayoealq soeldas wnipes eAeld B — 9299
00 00°000°05 o000 000 00°000°05 0000005 ufeluno) ¢ ‘S1a|I0)'SleuLn ase|day - G299
00 00°'000°05 000 000 00°000°05 0000005 Buneas soedal L0l Sd - 299
00 00'000°G.L 0070 000 00°000°6. 0000064 Buyoos nedes suoysioog R D03 — 7299
0’00l Y00 000 96'e68 00°'v68 00°v68 suwniod nedes ssusy) sndwed — |69
00 00'000°sL 000 00’0 00°000°SL 00°000'51 susas aneldal yled Bumsied — 099
oa 00°000°6Z 000 000 00°000°GZ 00'ooo'se W04 J8400] SABISaN 34 — 1999
00 00°000°62 000 00'0 00°000°6Z 00000 1adies mau | N — 9999
00 00°000°GE 00’0 000 00°000°GE 00°000°GE Aemaaup aoepnsal | GIN — G999
00 00°000°0S1 000 00’0 00'000'051 00°000'051 1l 9sBEYd ‘[epowsy DHT — #0899
00 00°000°0G+ 000 000 00°000°051 00°000'051 | @SEUd [PPOWSY D1 — £999
0o 00700062 000 000 00°000'sZ 00°000'sZ waejsAs Jeayal [lejsul BugesH DY — 2999
00 00°000°005 0070 00’0 00'000°005 00°000°'005 ied g Bupooy eveldar-3al — 1999
o0 00°000'0S1 000 000 00'000°0G1 00'000'05L wajsis 1eyeadspno| Aouabiawg — 0999
0 00°000°0% 000 000 00°000°0G 00'000°05 Anus WAS je ofled Jleday - 34 ~ 6598
00 00°000'00+ 000 000 00°000°00F 00°000'00% slwooysas (e spelbdn - 3d - 8599
16pg Jo asuelen S2DOUBIqLINDU] |lenoy 1obpng 'Ipy jobpng ‘opy uoleziuebin
1od Jes, |eosi4 (-0 B8 A o)e-ol-1eaA Jeaj |eosi4 Iea ) [eosid

Attachment &
Page 2 of 3
14/12/09

(%¥E) 600Z/1E/01 JO SY

pung ucpanJisuon puog -- gy adA pung
soouejeq a2.njpuadx3y



£Jo ¢ sbed

WY SO°Z1 600Z/9/LL ‘PaIEpdn 1587 Bleg

004S - sieueuly Jajd

suoN :Ag pessljild .z = FPUNS TBLBlIT) Lon

Attachment 6
Page 3 of 3
14/12/09

19 0€'945'v58'0F 0 292671 64°209'€0S'Z £1°L10'805'sY £1°110'805'ek pun4 uonongsuo) puog [210]
- 9Z'968'96- 97'968°96 000 000 00’0 suoelg Aed bunped — £0.9
00 00°0GZ° L'y 000 00’0 00°0s2' L'y 00’052 L¥E'Y yoe] Jeaieg ony'LuyesH'BuisinN ~ 1049
00 0OPEL LSOV 000 000 00vEL'LGO'Y) oove L'1SO'PL UCNEZILISPOW Saliuewwuny — Q0.9
00 00°000°005 000 000 00'000°008 00°'000'005 aIMonuselu] YoMmaN — 6699
00 00°000°005°L 00’0 000 00'000°005") 00'000'005°L Il ASYHd Wweisfs juswabeuely ABleul — /699
1o £0°2£6°65 000 1629 00'000°09 00°'000'09 suwnjog Jiedey sousiog |easiud — 9699
rAV £19°86G6'681 000 £E°LOP L 00°000°002 00°000'00Z $30IA19G paloddng 10ieI8U80) — PG99
16pg Jo aouelBA S8oURIQUINOUT jenjoy 186png lpy 1obpng ‘opy ucneziuebin
194 Jea, |eoslq |eg-ol-esA aeqg-ol-Jea) Jea ) |eds|4 lea ) jeostd

(%PE) 600Z/1LE/OL JO SY

pung uononsuon puog -- zg adA ] pung
saouejeg thu__ucwn_xm



